

आयुक्त कार्यालय /Office of the Commissioner

केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क आयुक्तालय, जालंधर Central Excise Commissionerate, Jalandhar केंप - फ ख्लोक, त्रिशी नगर लुधियाना Camp at F- Block, Rishi Nagar, Ludhiana.

फा सं :: IV(16) Hqrs/Tech /Jal/06/2015/ 940 - 54

दिनांक:/7/06/15

Public Notice No. ッ5/CE/Jal/2015

Subject: Appointment of public/private warehouses and clearance of bonded goods under Chapter IX of the Customs Act, 1962 – regarding.

Attention of all the Manufacturers, Service Tax Providers, Members of Trade and other stake holders is invited that as per the provisions of the Chapter IX of the Customs Act, 1962 and directions issued by the Board from time to time, public/private bonded warehouses wherein dutiable goods can be deposited, are appointed by the Assistant Commissioner of Customs or Deputy Commissioner of Customs under Section 57/58 of the Customs Act, 1962. The Deputy Commissioner/Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise perform such functions by virtue of the provisions of Notification No. 83/2004-Cus(NT) dated 30.06.2004 to act as DC/AC of Customs within their respective jurisdictions.

As all are aware that w.e.f 15.10.2014, a new Customs Commissionerate, Ludhiana having jurisdiction over the states of Punjab, Himachal Pradesh and U.T. of Chandigarh has been established vide Notification NO. 78/2014-Cus(NT) dated 16.09.2014. Thus, the Deputy Commissioner/Assistant Commissioner of Customs working under the control of the Commissioner of Customs, Ludhiana are having jurisdiction over the area where the warehouses are located and are statutorily tasked with the responsibilities of licensing/appointment of such warehouses. All other incidental functions subsequent to licensing/appointment of the warehouse would also have to be performed by the officers of Customs Commissionerate, Ludhiana. Thus, the

Central Excise formations falling under the jurisdictions of Central Excise Commissionerate, Jalandhar cease hereon to carry out the functions of licencing/appointment of public/private warehouses and incidental functions thereto in accordance with the provisions of the Chapter IX of the Customs Act, 1962.

वाई.ई वंगा-(डाः वाई.ई वंगा)

आयुक्त

प्रति लिपी सूचना एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही के लिए प्रेषित हैं

- मुख्य आयुक्त, केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क (चण्डीगढ जोन), सी आर बिलडिंग, सेक्टर-17,चण्डीगढ।
- 2 संयुक्त आयुक्त, केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क आयुक्तालय, जालंधर।
- 3 सहायक / उप आयुक्त, केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क मण्डल, जालंधर-I / जालंधर 11/ अमतसर/फगवाडा। यह नोटिस,नोटिस वोर्ड पर संवधित व्यक्तियों की सूचना हेतु लगाए जाने चाहिए।
- 4 सहायक आयुक्त (Systems) को विभागीय वैवसाइट पर अपलोड करने के अनुरोध के साथ।
- 5 सभी व्यापारिक प्रतिनिधित्व/RAC मेंवर एवं शिकायत समितियां।
- 6 गार्ड फाइल।
- 7 नोटिस बोर्ड।